quotas (as applicable) issued by the Portuguese Holdcos has not been released in accordance 

with the Finance Documents, the Portuguese Holdcos and their Subsidiaries.  

“Portuguese Holdcos” means:  

(a) Niemeis, SGPS, S.A., a Portuguese limited liability company by shares (sociedade 

anónima), with a share capital of EUR 32,165,000 (thirty-two million, one hundred and 

sixty-five thousand euros), with registered office at Avenida D. João II, Lote 1.022.1D, 

no. 12, 2nd floor, parish of Parque das Nações, municipality of Lisbon, Portugal, 

registered with the Commercial Registry Office under the sole registration and legal 

person no.